é 2014 SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES

-4y SEWER, TRASH + RECYCLING

WATER AND SEWER UTILITY ( R E FU S E)

This schedule applies to Evansville Water and Sewer Utility customers — residential, commercial, industrial
and public authority — and supersedes previous schedules issued.

Any owner of a lot, parcel of real estate or building that is connected with or uses the City’s sewage works,
or is served by the City’s sewage works, is charged rates and fees according to the schedule outlined here.

BASE CHARGE

The monthly service charge is based on meter size.

Meter Size 5/g inch 1 inch 1 Y, inch 2 inch 6 inch 8 inch 10 inch

Inside City $6.55 $12.00 $23.90 $39.05 $86.00 $147.35 $331.40 $587.70 $916.00

Outside City $8.85 $16.20 $32.25 $52.75 $116.10 $198.95 $447.40 $793.40  $1,236.80

WATER-BASED CONSUMPTION CHARGES

These charges are based on the quantity of water used on or in the property or premises. Customers are charged two rates per
1,000 gallons — a rate for cost of services and a rate for the City’s consent decree with the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA). The EPA consent decree rate is effective January 1, 2014, and is related to a federal mandate that the City of Evansville
comply with the Clean Water Act. The charges are determined using the following rates schedule.

Cost of service rate EPA consent decree rate
(per 1,000 gallons) (per 1,000 gallons)
Residential and Commercial
Inside City $5.75 $1.57
Outside City $7.76 $2.12

Public Authority*
Inside City $3.42 $1.49
Outside City $4.63 $2.01

Inside City $3.30 $1.52
Outside City (Up to 3,000,000 gallons) $4.46 $2.05
Outside City (More than 3,000,000 gallons) $3.77 $1.74

*Effective January 1, 2013, the Town of Darmstadt receives a 30% reduction from the Outside City Public Authority rates.

Continued on next page
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PROPERTIES NOT USING UTILITY WATER

The following monthly rates apply to any lot, parcel of real
estate, or building connected with, using, served by, or
benefiting from the City's sanitary service but not served by
the City's waterworks.

Unmetered User (assumes 8,000 gallons/month)

%65.11
$87.89

Unmetered User — Reduced Rate
(assumes 4,000 gallons/month)

A discounted rate is available to any property that is owner-
occupied residential, and not more than two people reside
thereon or therein, and a properly executed affidavit is on file
with the Utility. The following monthly rates apply.

$35.83
$48.37

WASTEWATER SURCHARGES

Wastewater surcharges are applied to contributed
wastewater strengths in excess of 200 mg/liter
biochemical oxygen demand (BOD) or 200 mg/liter
suspended solids (SS) as follows.

Per pound in excess of 200 mg/liter

Suspended solids (SS)

Inside City

%0.37

Outside City

%0.50

Biochemical oxygen
demand (BOD)

Inside City

0.28

Outside City

%0.38

Effective: January 1, 2014
Pursuant to City Ordinance No. F-2013 - 14

(REFUSE)

CONNECTION CHARGE

A tap-in charge applies to customers who do either of the
following:

e Tap in to the sewer system that is either publicly or
privately owned and that is either a part of the City
sewer system or directly, indirectly or eventually
extends to or flows into the City sewer system; or

e Add an improvement to an existing structure to
which plumbing of any sort is extended. The
connection charges are referenced in City Code
Section 13.05.290.

TRASH AND RECYCLING (REFUSE)

COLLECTION RATES AND CHARGES
(Pursuant to City Code Sections 8.05.070 and 8.05.090)

Trash and recycling collection of refuse is available

to residential structures with five or fewer units. A
residential unit is defined as an occupied or unoccupied
single-family residential dwelling unit. This includes
each individual housekeeping, living or dwelling unit of a
multi-family building. Multi-family units that have a trash
dumpster on site may opt out of this service and have
charges dropped.

Monthly fee per residential unit $1065
(Additional) Backdoor collection fee $200

LATE PAYMENT FEE FOR SEWER, TRASH
+ RECYCLING (REFUSE)

Bills for sewer and trash and recycling service not paid
before the stated due date are subject to a late payment
fee of 10%.

7 If you have questions, please call us at

(812) 436-7846 or visit www.EWSU.com.




